bidding thresholds will be publicly advertised for competitive bids.  Purchase contracts involving 

expenditures in excess of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) (effective June 22, 2010) and contracts for 

public work involving expenditures in excess of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) (effective 

November 12, 2009). 

A. Aggregation:  All anticipated purchases of a like commodity or commodity group will be 

aggregated to determine if the Town will exceed the threshold.  Each department head will be 

responsible to continually monitor his/her usage patterns to be aware of commodities that over a